
SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 
Updated: January 16, 2025 

SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 

Page 1 

 

 

 
Reso. No. Approved Subject Summary 
25-0001 1-14-2025 PRO.0017 Approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. PRO.0017, O’Shaughnessy Outlet Works, with Black & 

Veatch Corporation, increasing the contract not-to-exceed amount by $1,500,000, and extending 
the contract duration by 1.5 years, for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of $5,250,000 and a 
total contract duration of 9.5 years, to continue providing engineering design and support services 
for drainage system improvements to address dam leakage, design for rehabilitation or 
replacement of the drum gates and slide gates, design of the new diversion pipe isolation valve, 
and supporting design of the new bulkhead system for the O’Shaughnessy Dam. 

25-0002 1-14-2025 HH-1009 Approve an increase of 60 calendar days to the duration contingency for Contract No. HH-1009, 
San Joaquin Pipeline Valve and Safe Entry Improvements Phase 3 Tesla Surge Tower, with 
Mountain Cascade Inc., for a revised duration limit of 557 calendar days (approximately one year 
and seven months), with no change to contract amount, to complete the installation of a culvert 
in a drainage during the 2025 dry season to meet new California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
requirements. 

25-0003 1-14-2025 JOC-93 Approve Modification No. 1 to Job Order Contract No. JOC-93, General Engineering (A License) 
Construction, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, and Alameda Counties, with M. Hernandez 
Construction, Inc., (dba) Hernandez Engineering, to increase the contract not-to-exceed amount 
by $2,500,000, for a revised contract not-to-exceed amount of $7,500,000, and to increase the 
contract duration by three years, for a total contract duration of five years, to provide additional 
time and capacity for facility and asset improvements. 

25-0004 1-14-2025 PRO.0298 Award Contract No. PRO.0298, Customer Care and Billing Transformation, to TMG Utility Advisory 
Services, Inc., in the amount of $8,000,000 and with a duration of four years, to provide 
consultant services to support updates to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s existing 
electronic customer care and billing system and its Customer Service Bureau’s business processes. 

25-0005 1-14-2025 Radio 
Communications Site 
Lease 

Approve the terms and conditions of and authorize the General Manager to execute Amendment 
No. 1 to the Radio Communications Site Lease dated April 1, 2015, between the City and County 
of San Francisco, through its San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, as tenant, and 
Communication and Control, Inc., to allow the SFPUC to expand the leased premises on a  portion 
of Assessor’s Parcel No. 096-0090-005-07 in unincorporated Alameda County and operate 
additional radio communication equipment on the tower located on the premises for an initial 
Monthly Base Rent of $9,080 for the lease of the premises, and a Monthly Base Rent of $3,366 for 
the placement of SFPUC facilities subject to the Board of Supervisors’ and Mayor’s approval. This 
action constitutes the Approval Action for the Project and for the purposes of the California 

https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-se7882e5ef4b64bfca5315c2fccd5d0ec
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-sbf7a90f68354405789ec6ae019e4f1dd
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-s7c949acf425e48a086a8a63060e9dd7d
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-s4b5e86954a454bc4bf57be5ddc6b5ff3
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-sa9768ab5ff0b465d842daacd732bc9f1


SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 
Updated: January 16, 2025 

SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 

Page 2 

 

 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 
31.04(h). The Planning Department has determined that the Project is exempt from the CEQA. The 
Commission will rely on that determination to make its decision on this action. 

25-0006 1-14-2025 WW-750 Adopt a Refined Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act; approve Project No. 10039505, SEP-7 Operations, Engineering, and 
Maintenance Buildings, to replace building SEP 850 and trailers SEP 850A and 850B located on the 
north campus of the Southeast Treatment Plant; and authorize staff to proceed with actions 
necessary to implement the Project, including issuance of the Notice-to-Proceed for the 
Construction Phase pursuant to the Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) Contract 
No. WW-750.   

25-0007 1-14-2025 HH-1000R Approve Modification No. 17 to Contract No. HH-1000R, Mountain Tunnel Improvements Project, 
with Mountain Tunnel Constructors, Inc., decreasing the contract amount by $15,727,083, for a 
new total contract amount of $132,876,212, to remove scope of work from the contract to be 
completed under separate future contract(s); and approve an increase of $13,029,702 to the cost 
contingency for the contract, for a new total cost contingency of $17,296,914, and a revised cost 
limit of $150,173,126, to account for additional tunnel lining repair, a new concrete final lining for 
the Priest Adit, and other additional contingency increases within the contract, with no change to 
the contract duration. 

25-0008 1-14-2025 HH-1012 Approve increases of $2,300,000 to the cost contingency and 205 calendar days to the duration 
contingency for Contract No. HH-1012, San Joaquin Pipeline Valve and Safe Entry Improvements 
Phase 2A, with Sierra Mountain Construction Inc., for a revised cost limit of $8,462,200 and a 
revised duration limit of 668 consecutive calendar days (approximately one year and 10 months), to 
allow for the pre-purchase, quality assurance, and lead time of seven large diameter valves and 
actuators for Phase 2B work, which will take place under another contract during the upcoming 
2025-2026 planned system outage.   

25-0009 1-14-2025 PRO.0120 Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. PRO.0120, Engineering Services for Sunol Valley 
Water Treatment Plant Ozonation, with CDM Smith, Inc., increasing the contract not-to-exceed 
amount by $9,600,000, for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of $24,600,000, and increasing the 
contract duration by four years, for a total contract duration of 10 years, to provide continued 
engineering support during construction and closeout services for Contract No. WD-2897, Sunol 
Valley Water Treatment Plant Ozonation, and Contract No. WD-2909, Sunol Valley Water 
Treatment Plant Short-Term Improvements, and additional activities in support of operations and 
maintenance including developing standard operating procedures, providing operator training, 
assisting with asset management and preventative maintenance plans, and conducting additional 
water treatability testing, subject to the Board of Supervisors’ approval pursuant to Charter Section 
9.118. 

https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-s3da65cb751224c0586abdf8ec3f83438
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-s10219f117fa14dd79e089b4b53f59cdf
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-sfcd513ae425c47aa9235134f5a6fef79
https://sfpuc.sharefile.com/public/share/web-s923e9cd14255476b8687944a2602314e


SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 
Updated: January 16, 2025 

SFPUC 2025 Resolution Log 

Page 3 

 

 

25-0010 1-14-2025 Closed Session Hanover Insurance Company v. City and County of San Francisco 
    

 


